

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

CHICAGO WOMEN IN TRADES,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 25 C 2005

Judge Kennelly

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Plaintiff Is Not Likely To Establish Article III Jurisdiction..... 9

 A. Plaintiff lacks standing..... 9

 B. Plaintiff’s claims are unripe for review..... 13

II. Plaintiff Is Not Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Its Claim. 14

 A. Plaintiff’s Fifth Amendment challenge fails. 14

 i. Plaintiff’s facial challenge under the Due Process Clause to presidential directives is categorically improper..... 15

 ii. Plaintiff’s Due Process claims fail on the merits. 16

 B. Plaintiff’s First Amendment challenges fail. 22

 C. Plaintiff’s separation-of-powers challenges fail. 31

III. The Remaining Factors Counsel Against Granting the Requested Relief. 33

 A. Plaintiff has not shown irreparable injury attributable to the EOs. 33

 B. The balance of the equities and public interest weigh squarely against relief. 34

IV. Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Narrowly Tailored and Permit Lawful Agency Activity..... 35

 A. Injunctive relief should be limited to the CWIT and DOL..... 35

 B. Relief should clarify that it preserves the Executive’s discretionary authority. 38

V. Any injunctive relief should be stayed pending appeal and Accompany a Bond..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 13

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 23, 27

Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC,
103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 30

Am. Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States,
625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 30

Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 17, 18

Bell v. Keating,
697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois,
85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 8, 9

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 35

City of Chicago v. Barr,
961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 33, 37, 38

City of Chicago v. Sessions,
888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 33, 37

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 33

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....10, 11

Columbus Reg’l Hosp. v. United States,
990 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 13

Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5, 14, 32, 33

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 28

Doe v. Village of Crestwood, Illinois,
917 F.2d 1476 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 39

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 15

Food & Drug Admin. v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....11

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 29

Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. District of Columbia,
82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 31

Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 12, 13

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dall.,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 10

Gizzo v. Ben-Habib,
44 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 17

G.L. Christian & Assoc. v. United States,
160 Ct. Cl. (1963) 18

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 17

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 15, 20

Guardians Ass’n v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City of N.Y.,
463 U.S. 582 (1983)..... 26

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 12

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015)16

Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe,
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)..... 6

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 31

Leathers v. Medlock,
499 U.S. 439 (1991)..... 24

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 14

LSP Transmission Holdings II, LLC v. Huston,
----F.4th----, 2025 WL 798079, at *11 (7th Cir. Mar. 13, 2025)..... 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 12, 36

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 5, 34

Matos ex rel. Matos v. Clinton Sch. Dist.,
367 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2004) 10

Maynard v. Cartwright,
486 U.S. 356 (1988)..... 15, 16

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 19

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 38

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 22

Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025) 7, 18, 29

Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2025 WL 750601 (D. Md. Mar. 10, 2025)..... 7, 8

Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump (Diversity Officers)
No. 25-1189, ECF No./Doc. No. 29 (4th Cir. Mar. 14, 2025) *passim*

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 3, 19, 24

New Vision Photography Program, Inc. v. District of Columbia,
54 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2014) 17

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 9, 34

Norfleet v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.,
2017 WL 2623946 (S.D. Ill. May 4, 2017)..... 39

Northrop Grumman Corp. v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 622 (2000) 18

Osborn v. Bank of United States,
22 U.S. 738 (1824)..... 36

Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor,
7 F.4th 594, 606 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 4, 21, 22

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 17

Redondo-Borges v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
421 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) 17

Regal Knitwear Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
324 U.S. 9 (1945)..... 36

Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 4

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 14, 33

Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.,
128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 30

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 24

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... *passim*

S & D Maintenance Co. v. Goldin,
844 F.2d 962 (2d Cir. 1988) 18

San Juan City Coll. v. United States,
391 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 13, 14

Sessions v. Dimaya,
584 U.S. 148 (2018)..... 15

Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee,
821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 30

Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,
968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 9, 10

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 3, 14

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzalez,
545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 17

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 38, 39

Trump v. New York,
592 U.S. 125 (2020)..... 3, 14

Trustees of Indiana Univ. v. Curry,
918 F.3d 537, 541 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 4, 22

U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
2025 WL 763738 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2025)..... 13

U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 27

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 30

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 24

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023)..... 22, 30

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 19

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 37

Wadsworth v. Kross, Lieberman & Stone, Inc.,
12 F.4th 665 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 10

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 21

<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	4, 25
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	36
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	24
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 954.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	26
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	35, 39
REGULATIONS	
2 C.F.R. § 200.340	18
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-42.....	34
48 C.F.R. § 49.201	34
<i>Ending Radical and Wasteful Government DEI Program and Preferencing</i> , Executive Order 14,151, 90 Fed. Reg. 8339 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ending Illegal Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based Opportunity</i> , Executive Order 14,173, 90 Fed. Reg. 8633 (Jan. 21, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2956 (3d ed. 2012)	36, 37
